

No. 41357-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Scott Davis,**

Appellant.

---

Clallam County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00039-4

The Honorable Judge Kenneth Williams

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**

P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 14**

**I. The trial court violated Mr. Davis’s right to be free from double jeopardy under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9.... 14**

A. Standard of Review..... 14

B. The state and federal constitutions prohibit entry of multiple convictions for the same offense, or multiple punishments for a single offense..... 14

C. Mr. Davis committed only one crime during the firefight with Deputy Cortani..... 17

D. The imposition of a firearm enhancement in Count II violated Mr. Davis’s right to be free from double jeopardy (included for preservation of error)..... 19

**II. Mr. Davis’s attempted murder conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the court’s instructions relieved the state of its burden to prove the essential elements of the crime. .... 20**

A.	Standard of Review.....	20
B.	Due process requires the prosecution to prove every element of an offense beyond a reasonable doubt. ....	20
C.	The court’s instructions relieved the state of its burden to prove that Mr. Davis engaged in conduct corroborating an intent to commit the specific crime of first-degree murder.....	21
<b>III.</b>	<b>Mr. Davis was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel.</b> .....	<b>23</b>
A.	Standard of Review.....	23
B.	The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel.....	23
C.	Defense counsel should have introduced character evidence supporting Mr. Davis’s insanity claim and his argument that he did not premeditate an attempt to kill Cortani.....	25
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Mr. Davis’s state constitutional right to a jury trial was violated by the court’s instructions, which affirmatively misled the jury about its power to acquit.</b> .....	<b>28</b>
A.	Standard of Review.....	28
B.	The state constitution guarantees an accused person the right to a trial by a jury with the power to acquit even when the prosecution proves its case beyond a reasonable doubt. ....	29
C.	The court’s instructions in this case affirmatively misled the jury about its power to acquit even if the prosecution proved its case beyond a reasonable doubt. ..	34
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932).....	16, 18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) .....	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	20
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721, 118 S.Ct. 2246, 141 L.Ed.2d 615 (1998).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Moylan</i> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	24

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)...	14, 20, 28
<i>City of Kennewick v. Day</i> , 142 Wash.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000).....	25
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wash.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) .....	29, 31
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wash.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)15, 16, 18	
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wash.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	30
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wash.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	23

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 89 Wash.2d 651, 574 P.2d 1182 (1978) .....	26
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wash.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wash.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010).....	20, 29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wash.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 161 Wash. 530, 297 P. 151 (1931) .....	32
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wash.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000) .....	22
<i>State v. Eakins</i> , 127 Wash.2d 490, 902 P.2d 1236 (1995).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 130 Wash.App. 1, 108 P.3d 1262 (2005) .....	27
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wash.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005) ...	14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>State v. Furth</i> , 5 Wash.2d 1, 104 P.2d 925 (1940).....	30
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	29, 33
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 168 Wash.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	24
<i>State v. Hobbie</i> , 126 Wash.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1995).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 68 Wash. 7, 122 P. 345 (1912).....	32
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	20, 29, 34, 35
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wash.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	29
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wash.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	24, 28
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wash.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	22
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wash.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011) .....	22
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 59 Wash.App. 202, 796 P.2d 773 (1990).....	34

<i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wash.App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001).....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 124 Wash.App. 417, 102 P.3d 158 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wash.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	33
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 110 Wash.2d 859, 757 P.2d 512 (1988).....	26
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wash.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wash.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	21
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wash.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	33
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 46 Wash. App. 232, 730 P.2d 103 (1986).....	32
<i>Territory v. Klehn</i> , 1 Wash. 584, 21 P. 31 (1889).....	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	2, 14, 15, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 23, 31
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 14, 15, 19, 20, 23
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....	1, 2, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	2, 23, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9.....	2, 14, 15, 19

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9A.28.020.....	21
--------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 404 .....	25, 26
--------------	--------

<i>Hartigan v. Washington Territory</i> , 1 Wash.Terr. 447 (Wash.Terr.1874)	32, 34, 35
<i>Leonard v. Territory</i> , 2 Wash.Terr. 381, 7 P. 872 (Wash.Terr.1885)	31, 32, 35
<i>Miller v. Territory</i> , 3 Wash.Terr. 554, 19 P. 50 (Wash.Terr.1888)	..... 32
RAP 2.5	..... 22
The American Heritage Dictionary ( <i>Fourth Ed., 2000, Houghton Mifflin Company</i> )	..... 21, 34
Utter, <i>Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</i> , 7 U. Puget Sound Law Review 491 (1984)	..... 31
<i>White v. Territory</i> , 3 Wash.Terr. 397, 19 P. 37 (Wash.Terr.1888)	..... 32
